

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

v.

SAMI SAMIR HASSOUN

Case No. 10 CR 773

The Honorable Robert W. Gettleman

**GOVERNMENT'S SENTENCING MEMORANDUM**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . . iii

I. A Sentence of Thirty Years’ Imprisonment Is Appropriate For Hassoun’s Conduct. . . . . 1

    A. The Nature Of Hassoun’s Offense: Attempted Indiscriminate Murder. . . . . 1

    B. The Advisory Guidelines Suggest A Thirty Year Sentence Is Appropriate. . . . . 2

    C. The Seriousness Of Hassoun’s Offense. . . . . 3

    D. Hassoun Is Responsible For His Actions. . . . . 5

        1. Perpetrating A Random Act Of Violence Was Hassoun’s Idea. . . . . 5

        2. The Undercover Agents Repeatedly Offered Hassoun Opportunities To Reconsider His Plot. . . . . 9

        3. The Attempted Bombing Was Hassoun’s Choice. . . . . 12

II. A Significant Sentence I Necessary To Adequately Protect The Public. . . . . 14

III. The Defendant’s History And Personal Characteristics Do Not Support A Reduced Sentence. . . . . 19

    A. Hassoun’s Traumatic Childhood Does Not Explain His Conduct. . . . . 19

    B. Hassoun’s Exaggeration And Self-Aggrandizement. . . . . 20

IV. A Sentence Of Thirty Years’ Imprisonment Is Consistent With Comparable Cases. . . . . 22

    1. Similarly Situated Defendants Receive Sentences Exceeding 20 Years’ Imprisonment. . . . . 23

|             |   |    |
|-------------|---|----|
| 2.          | The Cases Upon Which Hassoun Relies Are Substantially<br>Different..... | 26 |
| CONCLUSION. | .....   | 31 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Gall v. United States*, 552 U.S. 38 (2007). . . . . 3

*Hawkins v. United States*, 706 F.3d 820 (7th Cir. 2013). . . . . 3

*United States v. Augustin*, 661 F.3d 1105 (11th Cir. 2011). . . . . 27

*United States v. Batiste*, No. 06-CR-20373-JAL (S.D. Fla. Nov. 24, 2009). . . . . 27

*United States v. Booker*, 543 U.S. 220 (2005). . . . . 3

*United States v. Cromitie*, No. 09 CR 558 (CM), 2011 WL 2693297  
(S.D.N.Y. June 29, 2011). . . . . 13

*United States v. Defreitas*, 07-CR-543-DLI, (E.D.N.Y. March 11, 2011).. . . . . 29

*United States v. El-Khalifi*, 1:12-CR-37 (E.D. Va. June 22, 2012 and Sep. 14, 2012). . . . . 24, 25

*United States v. Ferdaus*, 11-CR-10331-RGS (D. Mass. July 20, 2012,  
Sep. 13, 2012 and Nov. 1, 2012). . . . . 30, 31

*United States v. Finton*, 09 CR 30098-DRH (C.D. Ill. May 9, 2011). . . . . 23

*United States v. Ibrahim*, 07-CR-543-DLI (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 24, 2012). . . . . 29

*United States v. Issa*, 09 CR 1244 (S.D.N.Y. 2009). . . . . 15, 16

*United States v. James*, 05-CR-214 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 14, 2007 and  
March 9, 2009). . . . . 27, 29

*United States v. Jayyousi*, 657 F.3d 1085 (11th Cir. 2011). . . . . 28

*United States v. Kadir*, 07-CR-543-DLI (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 18, 2011). . . . . 29

*United States v. Mandhai*, 02-CR-60096-WPD (S.D. Fla. Aug. 30, 2005). . . . . 29

*United States v. Mandhai*, 375 F.3d 1243 (11th Cir. 2004). . . . . 29, 30

*United States v. Martinez*, 1:10-cr-798-JFM (D. Md. Dec. 21, 2010 and  
Jan. 26, 2012). . . . . 25

*United States v. Nur*, 07-CR-543-DLI (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 25, 2011). . . . . 27, 28

*United States v. Padilla*, 04-CR-60001-MGC (S.D. Fla. Jan. 22, 2008). . . . . 27

*United States v. Rana*, 09-CR-830-8 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 17, 2013). . . . . 30

*United States v. Rivas*, 254 Fed.Appx. 742, 2007 WL 4124340  
(10th Cir. 2007). . . . . 18

*United States v. Shareef*, 10 C 7860, 2011 WL 1838876 (N.D. Ill. May 13, 2011). . . . . 24

*United States v. Smadi*, 3:09-CR-294-M (N.D. Tex. May 25, 2010 and  
Oct. 28, 2010). . . . . 23, 24

*United States v. Stewart*, 590 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2009). . . . . 15, 16

*United States v. Vrdolyak*, 593 F.3d 676 (7th Cir. 2010). . . . . 3

*United States v. Wright*, No. 12-CR-238-DDD (N.D. Ohio Nov. 14, 2012 and  
Nov. 21, 2012). . . . . 26, 27

**STATUTES**

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a). . . . . 18

18 U.S.C. § 844(i) and (n). . . . . 29

18 U.S.C. § 2339A. . . . . 30

18 U.S.C. § 2339B. . . . . 30

18 U.S.C. § 3535(a)(2)(A). . . . . 3

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a). . . . . 3

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2)(C). . . . . 14

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(6). . . . . 22

18 U.S.C. § 3624(a) and (b). . . . . 18

**RULES**

Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(c)(1)(C). . . . . 2, 30

**SENTENCING GUIDELINES**

USSG § 3A1.4. . . . . 15, 30

USSG § 3E1.1. . . . . 17

USSG § 5A. . . . . 3
